
MANUAL�INSTRUCTIONS

FXserviceteam@163.com

CONTACT�US:24H,Mon~Sun.

YSTJ251263-10WTD

@

YSTJ251263-10DGYD

LOUVERED�PERGOLA�

10*10FT

4�BOXES

YSTJ251263-10WTD

YSTJ251263-10DGYD



02

Dear�customer
Thank�you�for�your�purchase.
This�product�is�a�non-permanent�outdoor�structure�designed�and�manufactured
for�personal�use�rather�than�commercial�use.

1. When�you�receive�the�product,�please�make�sure�that�all�the�boxes�have�
arrived,and�all�the�parts�are�intact.

2. Please�browse�the�entire�installation�manual�before�assembling,retain�this�
instruction�manual�for�future�reference.

3. If�any�problem�occurs�unsatisfactorily�as�follows：

send�us�clear�photos.�We�will�check�and�do�our�best�to�provide�the�best�solution
for�you.The�missing�or�damaged�parts�will�be�delivered�to�you�within�7�days�from�our�
U.S.�warehouse.�

· Lack�of�boxes,�or�some�boxes�are�not�arrived.
· The�outer�box�is�damaged.
· The�product�is�damaged�/�bent�/�cracked�while�you�open�the�box.
· The�parts�/�accessories�/�assembly�tools�are�missing.
· The�product�is�hard�to�assemble.
· The�instructions�are�not�clear,�or�hoping�for�assistance�with�installation.
· The�product�has�functional�problems.
· The�product�did�not�meet�your�expectations.
·

CUSTOMER�SUPPORT







1. Please�ensure�that�all�parts,�accessories�and�installation�tools�are�complet �e
before�starting�the�installation.

2. Due�to�the�variety�of�accessories,�some�parts�may�be�glued�together,�some�par �ts
may�be�trapped�inside�the�larger�ones,�please�check�carefully.

3.
have�provided�extra�parts,�it�is�a�bag�with“Additional�Parts”�label.

4. If�any�accessories�are�missing�or�damaged,�please�contact�us�immediately.

PARTS�LIST

FXserviceteam@163.com@

05

CARTON:A

A1*2 A3*1A2*1

CARTON:B

B2*2 B3*1

B4*1 B5*1 B6*1

B1*2

B8*1B7*1

G1*44+1

D2*1

G2*44+1           D1*1

D3*2

M2*2 M3*2



06

PARTS�LIST

B11*1

H1*3 K*2

M2*2 M3*2

C*22

CARTON:C

D4*4

P*88+5

CARTON:B

H3*1

L2*1 L4*L3*1 1

（1310mm）E1*4

（1310mm）E2*4

H2*1



07

PARTS�LIST

B9*2 B10*2

F1*4 F2*4 L1*2

M1*1 Q*1 AA1*94+2

CC1*2

C*22

M6*14mm

AA2*2
M6*18mm

BB*8+1
M4*8mm M5*12mm

CC2*2

EE*16 FF*2

CARTON:D

GG*2

HH*2 JJ*1 KK*16 LL*16+1

DD1*4
M5*12mm M5*25mm

DD2*2



Installation steps

08

4*F1 16*AA1

A6

2*A1

4*F2

1*A2

1*A6

2*A1

F1

F2

F1

AA1

F2

A2

Note: The hanging rope
must be attached here.

STEP:01



09

Installation steps

44*C 44*G1 44*G2

G2 G1Loosen the screws

G1&G2

1

2

3

4

STEP:02

Tighten the screws



10

Installation steps

2*B1

2*B2

1*B3

1*B4

1*B5

1*B6

Please hand-tighten the conical nut, keeping the
 nut's boss aligned with the opening slot.

KK

LL

LL

KK

KK

LL

16*KK 16*LL

STEP:03

B1 B2*2   B3 B4 B5 B6*1



11

Installation steps

The rst hole is not locked.

x2

B1B2 B9

AA1AA1

AA1

B1B2

B1

B9

AA1

1

2
3

B1B2

24*AA1
B9*2

STEP:04

The rst hole is not locked.



12

Installation steps

28*AA1

B5 B6

B3B10B4

B10*2

B3B5

AA1B4

B3B10

AA11

2 3AA1

B3

B3B4

STEP:05



13

Installation steps

18*AA1

B7B8

L1 L1

AA1

AA1

B11

B11*1

B7*1

B8*1
L1*2

AA1

B8 AA1

B11
1

2 3AA1

B7

B7

B7B8

STEP:06



14

Installation steps

2*D3

4*D4

1*D2

8*BB

1*D1

BB

D3 D4

x2

D4 D1

D2 D4

STEP:07



15

Installation steps

B5 B6

B4 B3

B3 & B5

4*AA1

AA1

D1
D2

B5 B3

D1 & D2

STEP:08



16

Installation steps

STEP:09

B3

A6

A6
A1

B3
B4

A2

Note: The hanging rope
must be attached here.

When assembling the crossbeam, first pull out the light wires and the rope for
the hand crank hook. Ensure the light wires are securely fastened to prevent them
from falling into the tube.



17

Installation steps

A6

A1
B3

B4

1*AA2

AA2

1 2 3

When assembling the crossbeam,
do not press on the wires and the
hanging rope of the rocker arm

STEP:10



18

Installation steps

STEP:11
Note: The hanging rope
must be attached here.

A2 A6A1

B5B6



19

Installation steps

1*AA2

B5B6

A2
A1

AA2

123

STEP:12



20

Installation steps

3027mm±2(9.93')
2785mm±2(9.14')

30
27
mm
±
2(
9.
93
')

27
85
mm
±
2(
9.
14
')

3938mm±
2(12.91')39

38
mm
±
2(
12
.9
1'
) F1

STEP:13



21

Installation steps

STEP:14

B1

B2 B1

B2

B6B5

B3 B4

A1

A6

A2

B1
B2

B2

B1

When assembling the crossbeam, pay attention to distinguishing the upper and
lower positions of the two types of filaments, with double heads at the bottom
of the column and single heads at the top of the column. Pay attention to fixing
the light wire to prevent it from falling into the pipeline.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3027mm±2(9.93')

AutoCAD SHX Text
2785mm±2(9.14')

AutoCAD SHX Text
3027mm±2(9.93')

AutoCAD SHX Text
2785mm±2(9.14')

AutoCAD SHX Text
3938mm±2(12.91')

AutoCAD SHX Text
3938mm±2(12.91')



22

Installation steps

Q

Q

1*QSTEP:15



23

Installation steps

4*AA1

AA1

B7B8

A1

A2

A1

Pay attention to the
installation directions
of B8 and B7.

STEP:16

A6



24

Installation steps

Q
Q

STEP:17



25

Installation steps

STEP:18

M2
M3 M1

M3
M1

M2

M1*1

M2*2
M3*2

1 2 3

1

12

3

3



26

Installation steps

1

K

3
Tighten the screws in
the reverse direction.

K

CC1
2

CC2

2*K

2*CC1

2*CC2

A2
A1

STEP:19

A6



27

Installation steps

D4 D3

D4
D3

B7

B8

STEP:20



28

Installation steps

1

2 3

Rotate this plastic part by 90 degrees.

G1

G2

G2

G2
STEP:21

C

G1



29

Installation steps

1 2

P
P

C

2*PSTEP:22



30

Installation steps

86*P

C

STEP:23



31

Installation steps

STEP:24 1*L2 4*DD1

L2

DD1

Align and insert, then tighten the
waterproof nut



Installation steps

STEP:25 4*E1
4*E2

E1 E1

E1E2

E1

E2

E2

E1

E1E1/E2 E2/E1

E1/E2

E2

E1/E2

1

2
3

Align and insert, then tighten the
waterproof nut

32



3*H1 16*EE1*H2 1*L3 H1

∅8*100
F1

EE

3027mm±2(9.93')
2785mm±2(9.14')

3
0
2
7
m
m±

2
(
9
.
93
'
)

2
7
8
5m
m±

2
(
9
.
1
4 3938mm±
2(12.91')39

38
mm
±
2(
12
.9
1'
)

F1

1*H3 2*DD2

L3

H3

H2

DD2

33

STEP:2�6



34

Installation steps

This product can withstand a snow accumulation of 20 centimeters and winds
of up to level 9. In case of heavy snowfall, the top louvers should be opened to
prevent excessive snow pressure.

Press the handle down until it is close to the panel. At this point, adjusting the
handle's angle will not cause the top louvers to rotate.

STEP:2�7

AutoCAD SHX Text
3027mm±2(9.93')

AutoCAD SHX Text
2785mm±2(9.14')

AutoCAD SHX Text
3027mm±2(9.93')

AutoCAD SHX Text
2785mm±2(9.14')

AutoCAD SHX Text
3938mm±2(12.91')

AutoCAD SHX Text
3938mm±2(12.91')



AFTER-SALE

AFTER-SALE�SERVICE

If�you�have�any�suggestions�or�encounter�quality�issues�with�

GUARANTEED�CUSTOMER�SERVICE

Our�after-sales�team�will�respond�within�24�hours,�and�we�will�

just�contact�us !

For�further�information,
just�contact�us !

FXserviceteam@163.com@


